PLASMA ASSISTED SERICIN-G-PLA CLAY AEROGEL
WITH ACRYLIC ACID

Somruethai Saetae

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment ofthe Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University
2014

T283C0e20 540 4



Thesis Title:

By:
Program;
Thesis Advisors:

Plasma Assisted Sericin-g-PLA Clay Aerogel with Acrylic
Acid

Somruethai Saetae

Polymer Science

Assoc. Prof. Rathanawan Magaraphan

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom

University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of

Science.

Thesis Committee:

3 1B College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

(Assoc. Prof Rathanawan Magaraphan)

[ M- 0¥, *—.

(Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan)

(Dr. Orasa Onjun)



ABSTRACT

5572022063: Polymer Science Program
Somruethai Saetae: Plasma Assisted Sericin-g-PLA Clay Aerogel
with Acrylic Acid.
Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Rathanawan Magaraphan 123 pp.
Keywords: Silk sericin/ Clay aerogel/ Plasma/ Ethylene adsorption

Clay aerogel is light weight, low density and high porosity material
produced from bentonite via freeze-drying technique which the morphology is
suitable for several applications including biodegradable absorbent material. In this
study, sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel wiyh acrylic acid, the new material to use as
ethylene adsorption material, was prosperously prepared. Silk sericin, the glue like
protein from silk cocoon, is interested in the ability to adsorb the ethylene gas due to
its high amino groups. Silk sericin was extracted from 4 species of traditional Thai
silk cocoon; Nang Noi, Nang Lai, Dok Bua and Luang Pairote. To over the fragile
problem of the clay aerogel, the incorporation of clay with polymeric material is
required. Lactide monomer was employed to improve the mechanical properties via
grafting with sericin in bulk polymerization. Moreover, acrylic acid was used as a
cross-linking agent that initiated the reaction by plasma treatment. The aim of this
study was to prepared sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel by freeze-drying technique using
acrylic acid as cross-linked agent and studied the influence of acrylic acid, clay
contents, plasma treatment time and mass ratios of silk sericin and LA monomer to
the properties of the aerogel. The mechanical properties were improved by increasing
acrylic acid and clay loading. Increasing of acrylic acid content, was improved the
thermal properties of the aerogels. Plasma treatment time at 30  was highly
enhanced the thermal and mechanical properties of the aerogels. In contrast, the
increasing of clay content strongly reduced the thermal stability. The increase of silk
sericin content in sericin-g-PLA powerfully increased ethylene adsorption ability.



(Plasma Assisted Sericin-g-PLA Clay Aerogel with Acrylic Acid)
123

30



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work would not have been achieved without the assistance of the
following individuals.

First of all, this thesis would not be possible without sincerely
acknowledging Assoc. Prof. Rathanawan Magaraphan, my research advisor for her
intensive suggestions, valuable guidance, encouragement and vital help throughout
research work. The author would like to gratefully thank Asst. Prof. Thanyalak
Chaisuwan and Dr. Orasa Onjun for kindly serving on her thesis committees.

The author is grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work
provided by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the Center of Excellence
on Petrochemicals and Materials Technology, Thailand. The author would also
thanks the National Research Council of Thailand (NRCT) and the government
budget 2013 for the funding support.

Special thanks go to all of the Petroleum and Petrochemical college faculties
for their beneficial  owledge and to the all of college staff for their voluntarily
support and reassurance.

Finally, | would like to take this opportunity to thank all of my PPC friends
and my seniors especially RM and HM groups for their great friendship, helpfulness,
cheerfulness, creative suggestions and encouragement.

Finally, all of this achievement would not be accomplish if there was no
supporting, understanding, encouragement and carefulness from my family.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Ahbstract (in English)
Abstract (in Thai)
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tahles

List of Figures

Abbreviations

Symbols

CHAPTER

INTRODUCTION

THEORETICAL BACKGROUND AND
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Silk sericin

2.2 Poly(lactic acid), PLA

2.3 Clay mineral - Sodium bentonite
2.4 Plasma treatment and acrylic acid
2.5 Ethylene

EXPERIMENTAL

3.1 Materials

3.2 Experimental Procedures
3.3 Characterizations

Vi

PAGE

Vi

X
XVil

XViii

10
13
23
26

21
21
21
29



CHAPTER
\Y

Vi

PAGE

VU

SYNTHESIS AND STUDY OF SERICIN-G-PLA: COMPARISON
BETWEEN NANG NOI, NANG LAI, DOK BUA AND LUANG
PAIROTE SPECIES

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

SYNTHESIS AND STUDY OF SERICIN-G-PLA:

Abstract

Introduction
Experimental

Results and Discussion
Conclusions
Acknowledgements
References

COMPARISON OF MASS RATIOS BETWEEN
SERICIN AND LA MONOMER

51
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

Abstract

Introduction
Experimental

Results and Discussion
Conclusions
Acknowledgements
References

33
33
33
34
37
44
44
44

47
41
47
48
50
55
55
55

PREPARATION AND STUDY OF SERICIN-G-PLA CLAY
AEROGEL WITH ACRYLIC ACID ASSISTED BY PLASMA
TECHNIQUE

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Abstract

Introduction
Experimental

Results and Discussion
Conclusions
Acknowledgements

57
57
57
58
61
78
79



Vil

CHAPTER PAGE
6.7 References 79

VIl PREPARATION AND STUDY OFSERICIN-G-PLA CLAY
AEROGEL WITH ACRYLIC ACID ASSISTED BY PLASMA
TECHNIQUE FOR ETHYLENE ADSORPTION

APPLICATION 8l
7.1 Abstract 81
7.2 Introduction 81
7.3 Experimental 83
7.4 Results And Discussion 86
7.5 Conclusions 102
7.6 Acknowledgements 102
7.7 References 102
VIII' CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 105
8.1 Conclusions 105
8.2 Recommendations 106
REFERENCES 108
APPENDICES 115
AppendixA Molecular weight measurement of silk sericin from
four species of Thai silk cocoon 115
Appendix B Molecular weight measurement of sericin-g-PLA
from four species of Thai silk cocoon 118

Appendix ¢ Molecular weight measurement of sericin-g-PLA
with different mass ratios hetween Nang Lai
sericin and LA monomer 121

CURRICULUM VITAE 123



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE PAGE

CHAPTERII

2.1 Amino acid composition in degumming solution compared
with reference sericin 7
2.2 Chemical formula and characteristic parameter of commonly

used 2:1 phyllosilicates 14
“'N The initial modulus and reinforcing efficiency of

nanocomposites 21

CHAPTER IV

4.1 The grafting percentage of sericin/PLA copolymer with

different species of sericin 41
42  Mw and MWD of four species of freeze-dried silk sericin 42
43  Mwand MWD ofextracted sericin-g-PLA with various

species of sericin 42

4.4 Solubility of extracted sericin-g-PLA in chloroform and in

water 44
CHAPTER V
51  The grafting percentage of sericin/PLA copolymer with
different mass ratios hetween sericin and PLA 53
52 Mw and MWD of extracted sericin-g-PLA with various
mass ratios between NL sericin and PLA 53

5.3  Solubility of extracted sericin-g-PLA in chloroform and in
water 55



TABLE

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

1.1

1.2

CHAPTER VI
Density of the clay aerogels
Thermal stability of sericin (Nang Lai, NL), PLA and NL-g-
PLA
Thermal stability of acrylic acid with and without plasma
treatment
Thermal stability of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various
acrylic acid contents
Thermal stability of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various
plasma treatment time
Thermal stability of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various
clay contents
mechanical properties of clay aerogel and sericin-g-PLA
clay aerogel
Effect of acrylic acid content on mechanical properties of
sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid
Effect of plasma treatment time on mechanical properties of
sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid
Effect ofclay content on mechanical properties of sericin-g-
PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid

CHAPTER VI

Thermal stability of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic
acid with various mass ratio between sericin and PLA
Effect of mass ratio of sericin (NL) and PLA on mechanical
properties of NL-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid

PAGE

64

66

66

67

68

69

11

12

13

74

87

89



Xl

TABLE PAGE

7.3 The BET specific surface area and pore volume of the clay

aerogels and sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid

with various mass ratios between sericin and PLA 100
7.4 Density of the clay aerogels 101



FIGURE
CHAPTER II

2.1 FTIR spectra of (A) Sericin Dok-Bua, (B) Sericin Nang-Noi,
(C) Sericin Jill.

2.2 Scanning electron microscope (SEM) photographs of porous
sericin material's surface, (a) Top-surface; (b) under-surface.

2.3 Percent transmission versus wavelength for PLA(98% L-
lactide). PS, LDPE. PET and cellophanefilms.

2.4 Structure of 2:1 pyyllosilicates.

2.5  Schematically illustration of three different types of
achievable polymer/clay nanocomposites.

2.6 Synthesis of clay aerogels.

2.7 SEM image of freeze dried clay to form Clay Aerogel super
gallery spacing -200 pm.

2.8 The morphology formation of clay aerogel.

2.9  SEM micrograph of NR/SMMT.

2.10  Hardness results for samples prepared via slow' freezing rate:
F2 = chitosan/xanthan gum and MF2 = chitosan/xanthan
gum/Na-MMT.

2.11  SEM picture of the (a): original, (b): air-DBD treated and
(c). DBD and graft treated linen samples. The DBD-
treatment time is 30 .

2.12  Valence-band XPS spectra of 1-W and 10-W plasma-
polymerized acrylic acid.

2.13  Valence-band XPS spectra of 1-W and 10-W plasma-

LIST OF FIGURES

polymerized propanoic acid.

Xii

PAGE

10

12
14

16
17

17

19
20

22

24

25

25



FIGURE

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.1

51

5.2

5.3

CHAPTER Il
Preparation of sericin-g-PLA.

CHAPTER IV
FTIR spectra of synthesized PLA and freeze-dried silk
sericin extracted from four species of Thai silk cocoon.
FTIR spectra of sericin-g-PLA (DB: Dok Bua, LP: Luang
Pirote, NN: Nang Noi, NL: Nang Lai).
Purposed graft copolymerization mechanism between sericin
and PLA.
Polymerization of PLA initiated by stannous octoate.
Back-biting of PLA catalyzed by stannous octoate.
Molecular weight parameter of freeze-dried sericin.
Molecular weight parameter of the extracted copolymers.

CHAPTER V
FTIR spectra of extracted sericin-g-PLA with different mass
ratio (wt%).
Purposed graft copolymerization mechanism between sericin
and PLA.
Molecular weight parameter of the extracted copolymers.

PAGE

28

38

38

39
40
40
42
43

51

52
54

Xiii



FIGURE
CHAPTER VI
6.1  Swelling percentage of cross-linked sericin-g-PLA with
acrylic acid as a function of plasma treatment time.
6.2  Purposed cross-linked mechanism of sericin-g-PLA with
acrylic acid.
6.3 TGA curve of sericin (Nang Lai, NL), PLA and NL-g-PLA.
6.4 TGA curves of acrylic acid with and without plasma
treatment.
6.5  TGA curves ofsericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various
acrylic acid contents.
6.6  TGA curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various
plasma treatment time.
6.7  TGA curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various clay
contents.
6.8  Stress-strain curves of 6 wt% of clay aerogel and 6 wt%
clay of aerogel with 5 wt% of sericin-g-PLA.
6.9  Stress-strain curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
various acrylic acid contents.
6.10  Stress-strain curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
various plasma treatment time.
6.11  Stress-strain curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
various clay contents.
6.12  The storage modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
various acrylic acid contents.
6.13 The loss modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various

6.14

acrylic acid contents.
The storage modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
various plasma treatment time.

PAGE

62

63
65

66

67

68

69

11

12

73

74

75

76

76

XV



FIGURE

6.15

6.16

6.17

1.1
1.2

1.3

7.4

1.5
1.6

1.7

7.8

1.9
7.10

7.11

The loss modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various
plasma treatment time.

The storage modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
various clay contents.

The loss modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various
clay contents.

CHAPTER VII
TGA curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid.
Stress-strain curves ofsericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
acrylic acid.
The storage modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
acrylic acid.
The loss modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic
acid.
SEM micrograph of 6 wt% of clay aerogel.
SEM micrograph of 6 wt% ofclay aerogel with 5 wt% of
sericin-g-PLA.
SEM micrograph of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic
acid.
FE-SEM micrograph of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with
acrylic acid.
Appearance of the aerogels.
Ethylene adsorption of silk sericin , 6 wt% of clay aerogel,
and 6 wt% of clay aerogel with 5 wt% of sericin-g-PLA.
Purposed ethylene adsorption mechanism.

PAGE

7

7

18

87

88

90

90
91

92

93

94
95

96
96

XV



XVI

FIGURE PAGE

7.12  Ethylene adsorption of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with

acrylic acid. 97
7.13  The adsorption and desorption isotherms of 6 wt% of clay

aerogel. 99
7.14  The adsorption and desorption isotherms of sericin-g-PLA

clay aerogel with acrylic acid. 99
7.15  The swelling percentage of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with

acrylic acid. 101



DB
LA
LP
MMT
NL
NN
NR
PLA

ABBREVIATIONS

Dok Bua species
Lactide Monomer
Luang Pairote species
Montmorillonite clay
Nang Lai species
Nang Noi species
Natural rubber
Poly(lactic alcohol)
Silk sericin



SYMBOLS

Mass density
Mass
Volume
Weight

Xvin



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents


	Abbreviations
	Symbols

