PLASMA ASSISTED SERICIN-G-PLA CLAY AEROGEL WITH ACRYLIC ACID

Somruethai Saetae

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan. The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University

2014

Thesis Title:

Plasma Assisted Sericin-g-PLA Clay Aerogel with Acrylic

Acid

By:

Somruethai Saetae

Program:

Polymer Science

Thesis Advisors:

Assoc. Prof. Rathanawan Magaraphan

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

.......... College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:

(Assoc. Prof. Rathanawan Magaraphan)

Magany

(Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan)

Thanyald Chaisua

(Dr. Orasa Onjun)

ABSTRACT

5572022063: Polymer Science Program

Somruethai Saetae: Plasma Assisted Sericin-g-PLA Clay Aerogel

with Acrylic Acid.

Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Rathanawan Magaraphan 123 pp.

Keywords: Silk sericin/ Clay aerogel/ Plasma/ Ethylene adsorption

Clay aerogel is light weight, low density and high porosity material produced from bentonite via freeze-drying technique which the morphology is suitable for several applications including biodegradable absorbent material. In this study, sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid, the new material to use as ethylene adsorption material, was prosperously prepared. Silk sericin, the glue like protein from silk cocoon, is interested in the ability to adsorb the ethylene gas due to its high amino groups. Silk sericin was extracted from 4 species of traditional Thai silk cocoon; Nang Noi, Nang Lai, Dok Bua and Luang Pairote. To over the fragile problem of the clay aerogel, the incorporation of clay with polymeric material is required. Lactide monomer was employed to improve the mechanical properties via grafting with sericin in bulk polymerization. Moreover, acrylic acid was used as a cross-linking agent that initiated the reaction by plasma treatment. The aim of this study was to prepared sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel by freeze-drying technique using acrylic acid as cross-linked agent and studied the influence of acrylic acid, clay contents, plasma treatment time and mass ratios of silk sericin and LA monomer to the properties of the aerogel. The mechanical properties were improved by increasing acrylic acid and clay loading. Increasing of acrylic acid content, was improved the thermal properties of the aerogels. Plasma treatment time at 30 s was highly enhanced the thermal and mechanical properties of the aerogels. In contrast, the increasing of clay content strongly reduced the thermal stability. The increase of silk sericin content in sericin-g-PLA powerfully increased ethylene adsorption ability.

บทคัดย่อ

สมฤทัย แช่แต้ : พลาสมาเสริมซิริซินกราฟท์พีแอลเอเคลย์แอโรเจลด้วยกรดอะคริลิค (Plasma Assisted Sericin-g-PLA Clay Aerogel with Acrylic Acid) อ. ที่ปรึกษา : รศ. คร. รัตนวรรณ มกรพันธุ์ 123 หน้า

เคลย์แอ โรเจลเป็นวัสดุที่มีน้ำหนักเบา ความหนาแน่นต่ำ และมีความเป็นรูพรุน ้สูง เคลย์แอโรเจลสามารถสร้างขึ้นจากการนำดินเบนโทในต์ไปผ่านกระบวนการที่เรียนว่าการแช่ แข็งแห้ง เมื่อพิจารณาโครงสร้างของเคลย์แอโรเจลที่เกิดขึ้น โครงสร้างที่มีความพรุนสูงและรูพรุน เป็นแบบต่อเนื่องมีความเหมาะสมสำหรับการนำไปใช้ในงานหลายค้านซึ่งรวมถึงวัสคุดูคซับ งานวิจัยนี้มีจุดประสงค์ในการเตรียมซิริซินกราฟท์พีแอลเอเคลย์แอโรเจลกับกรคอะคริลิคโดย กระบวนการแช่แข็งแห้ง จากการทดลองพบว่าผงใหมซิริซินมีคุณสมบัติในการคูดซับก๊าซเอทิลีน เคลย์แอโรเจลชนิดใหม่นี้มุ่งหวังเพื่อนำไปใช้เป็นวัสคุคูคซับก๊าซเอทิลีน ผงไหมซิริซินถูกสกัดมา จากไหมแตกต่างสายพันธุ์ทั้งหมดสี่ชนิด คือ นางน้อย นางลาย คอกบัวและเหลืองไพโรจน์ เนื่อง ด้วยเคลย์แอ โรเจลเป็นวัสดุที่มีสมบัติเชิงกลต่ำ ดังนั้นมอนอเมอร์แลคไทด์จึงถูกนำมาใช้เพื่อ ปรับปรุงสมบัติเชิงกลโดยการกราฟท์กับซิริซินด้วยพอลิเมอไรเซชันแบบบัลค์ นอกจากนี้กรด อะคริลิคถูกนำมาใช้เพื่อจุดประสงค์ให้เกิดการสร้างการเชื่อมขวางของโครงสร้างโดยใช้พลาสมา เป็นตัวกำเนิดปฏิกิริยา จากงานวิจัยพบว่า การเพิ่มปริมาณกรดอะคริลิคและเคลย์ส่งผลให้เกิดการ ปรับปรุงทางค้านสมบัติเชิงกล นอกจากนั้นยังพบว่าการเพิ่มปริมาณกรคอะคริลิคส่งผลให้เกิดการ ปรับปรุงทางค้านสมบัติทางความร้อน เวลาในการพลาสมาที่ 30 วินาที ส่งผลให้เกิดการปรับปรุง ทางด้านสมบัติเชิงกลและสมบัติทางความร้อน แต่เมื่อปริมาณของคินเบนโทในต์เพิ่มขึ้นส่งผลให้ สมบัติทางความร้อนต่ำลง และปริมาณของซิริซินที่เพิ่มขึ้นในซิริซินกราฟท์พีแอลเอส่งผลให้ ประสิทธิภาพในการคูดซับก๊าซเอทิลีนเพิ่มขึ้น

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work would not have been achieved without the assistance of the following individuals.

First of all, this thesis would not be possible without sincerely acknowledging Assoc. Prof. Rathanawan Magaraphan, my research advisor for her intensive suggestions, valuable guidance, encouragement and vital help throughout research work. The author would like to gratefully thank Asst. Prof. Thanyalak Chaisuwan and Dr. Orasa Onjun for kindly serving on her thesis committees.

The author is grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work provided by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the Center of Excellence on Petrochemicals and Materials Technology, Thailand. The author would also thanks the National Research Council of Thailand (NRCT) and the government budget 2013 for the funding support.

Special thanks go to all of the Petroleum and Petrochemical college faculties for their beneficial knowledge and to the all of college staff for their voluntarily support and reassurance.

Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to thank all of my PPC friends and my seniors especially RM and HM groups for their great friendship, helpfulness, cheerfulness, creative suggestions and encouragement.

Finally, all of this achievement would not be accomplish if there was no supporting, understanding, encouragement and carefulness from my family.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
Title	e Page	i
Abs	tract (in English)	iii
Abs	tract (in Thai)	iv
Ack	nowledgements	v
Tab	le of Contents	vi
List	of Tables	ix
List	of Figures	xii
Abb	previations	xvii
Sym	nbols	xviii
CHAPTE		
I	INTRODUCTION	1
II	THEORETICAL BACKGROUND AND	
	LITERATURE REVIEW	6
	2.1 Silk sericin	6
	2.2 Poly(lactic acid), PLA	10
	2.3 Clay mineral – Sodium bentonite	13
	2.4 Plasma treatment and acrylic acid	23
	2.5 Ethylene	26
III	EXPERIMENTAL	27
	3.1 Materials	27
	3.2 Experimental Procedures	27
	3.3 Characterizations	29

CHAPTE	R	PAGE
IV	SYNTHESIS AND STUDY OF SERICIN-G-P	LA: COMPARISON
	BETWEEN NANG NOI, NANG LAI, DOK B	UA AND LUANG
	PAIROTE SPECIES	33
	4.1 Abstract	33
	4.2 Introduction	33
	4.3 Experimental	34
	4.4 Results and Discussion	37
	4.5 Conclusions	44
	4.6 Acknowledgements	44
	4.7 References	44
V	SYNTHESIS AND STUDY OF SERICIN-G-P	PLA:
	COMPARISON OF MASS RATIOS BETWE	EN
	SERICIN AND LA MONOMER	47
	5.1 Abstract	47
	5.2 Introduction	47
	5.3 Experimental	48
	5.4 Results and Discussion	50
	5.5 Conclusions	55
	5.6 Acknowledgements	55
	5.7 References	55
VI	PREPARATION AND STUDY OF SERICIN-	-G-PLA CLAY
	AEROGEL WITH ACRYLIC ACID ASSIST	ED BY PLASMA
	TECHNIQUE	57
	6.1 Abstract	57
	6.2 Introduction	57
	6.3 Experimental	58
	6.4 Results and Discussion	61
	6.5 Conclusions	78
	6.6 Acknowledgements	79

Reference	es	79
REPARAT		
	ION AND STUDY OF SERICIN-G-PLA CLAY	7
EROGEL	WITH ACRYLIC ACID ASSISTED BY PLASM	ЛA
ECHNIQU	E FOR ETHYLENE ADSORPTION	
PPLICATI	ON	81
Abstract		81
2 Introduct	ion	81
Experim	ental	83
Results A	and Discussion	86
Conclusi	ons	102
Acknowl	edgements	102
Reference	es	102
ONCLUSI	ONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	105
Conclusi	ons	105
? Recomm	endations	106
EFERENC	EES	108
PPENDIC	ES	115
pendix A	Molecular weight measurement of silk sericin from	n
	four species of Thai silk cocoon	115
pendix B	Molecular weight measurement of sericin-g-PLA	
	from four species of Thai silk cocoon	118
pendix C	Molecular weight measurement of sericin-g-PLA	
	with different mass ratios between Nang Lai	
	sericin and LA monomer	121
ULUM VI	TAE	123
	PPLICATI Abstract Introduct Experime Results A Conclusion Acknowl Reference CONCLUSI Conclusion Reference PPENDICI PPENDICI Ppendix A Ppendix B	PPLICATION Abstract Introduction Experimental Results And Discussion Conclusions Acknowledgements References CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS Conclusions Recommendations EFERENCES PPENDICES Popendix A Molecular weight measurement of silk sericin fror four species of Thai silk cocoon Popendix B Molecular weight measurement of sericin-g-PLA from four species of Thai silk cocoon Popendix C Molecular weight measurement of sericin-g-PLA with different mass ratios between Nang Lai sericin and LA monomer

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
	CHAPTER II	
2.1	Amino acid composition in degumming solution compared	
2.1	with reference sericin	7
2.2	Chemical formula and characteristic parameter of commonly	•
	used 2:1 phyllosilicates	14
2.3	The initial modulus and reinforcing efficiency of	•
	nanocomposites	21
	CHAPTER IV	
4.1	The grafting percentage of sericin/PLA copolymer with	
	different species of sericin	41
4.2	Mw and MWD of four species of freeze-dried silk sericin	42
4.3	Mw and MWD of extracted sericin-g-PLA with various	
	species of sericin	42
4.4	Solubility of extracted sericin-g-PLA in chloroform and in	
	water	44
	CHAPTER V	
5.1	The grafting percentage of sericin/PLA copolymer with	
	different mass ratios between sericin and PLA	53
5.2	Mw and MWD of extracted sericin-g-PLA with various	
	mass ratios between NL sericin and PLA	53
5.3	Solubility of extracted sericin-g-PLA in chloroform and in	
	water	55

TABLE		PAGE	
	CHAPTER VI		
6.1	Density of the clay aerogels	64	
6.2	Thermal stability of sericin (Nang Lai, NL), PLA and NL-g-		
	PLA	66	
6.3	Thermal stability of acrylic acid with and without plasma		
	treatment	66	
6.4	Thermal stability of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various		
	acrylic acid contents	67	
6.5	Thermal stability of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various		
	plasma treatment time	68	
6.6	Thermal stability of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various		
	clay contents	69	
6.7	mechanical properties of clay aerogel and sericin-g-PLA		
	clay aerogel	71	
6.8	Effect of acrylic acid content on mechanical properties of		
	sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid	72	
6.9	Effect of plasma treatment time on mechanical properties of		
	sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid	73	
6.10	Effect of clay content on mechanical properties of sericin-g-		
	PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid	74	
	CHAPTER VII		
7.1	Thermal stability of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic		
	acid with various mass ratio between sericin and PLA	87	
7.2	Effect of mass ratio of sericin (NL) and PLA on mechanical		
	properties of NL-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid	89	

TABLE		PAGE
7.3	The BET specific surface area and pore volume of the clay	
	aerogels and sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid	
	with various mass ratios between sericin and PLA	100
7.4	Density of the clay aerogels	101

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE	
	CHAPTER II		
2.1	FTIR spectra of (A) Sericin Dok-Bua, (B) Sericin Nang-Noi,		
2.1	(C) Sericin Jul.	9	
2.2	Scanning electron microscope (SEM) photographs of porous	ŕ	
	sericin material's surface. (a) Top-surface; (b) under-surface.	10	
2.3	Percent transmission versus wavelength for PLA(98% L-		
	lactide). PS, LDPE, PET and cellophane films.	12	
2.4	Structure of 2:1 pyyllosilicates.	14	
2.5	Schematically illustration of three different types of		
	achievable polymer/clay nanocomposites.	16	
2.6	Synthesis of clay aerogels.	17	
2.7	SEM image of freeze dried clay to form Clay Aerogel super		
	gallery spacing ~200 μm.	17	
2.8	The morphology formation of clay aerogel.	19	
2.9	SEM micrograph of NR/3MMT.	20	
2.10	Hardness results for samples prepared via slow freezing rate:		
	F2 = chitosan/xanthan gum and MF2 = chitosan/xanthan		
	gum/Na-MMT.	22	
2.11	SEM picture of the (a): original, (b): air-DBD treated and		
	(c): DBD and graft treated linen samples. The DBD-		
	treatment time is 30 s.	24	
2.12	Valence-band XPS spectra of 1-W and 10-W plasma-		
	polymerized acrylic acid.	25	
2.13	Valence-band XPS spectra of 1-W and 10-W plasma-		
	polymerized propanoic acid.	25	

FIGURE		PAGE
	CHAPTER III	
3.1	Preparation of sericin-g-PLA.	28
	CHAPTER IV	
4.1	FTIR spectra of synthesized PLA and freeze-dried silk	
7.1	sericin extracted from four species of Thai silk cocoon.	38
4.2	FTIR spectra of sericin-g-PLA (DB: Dok Bua, LP: Luang	30
	Pirote, NN: Nang Noi, NL: Nang Lai).	38
4.3	Purposed graft copolymerization mechanism between sericin	
	and PLA.	39
4.4	Polymerization of PLA initiated by stannous octoate.	40
4.5	Back-biting of PLA catalyzed by stannous octoate.	40
4.6	Molecular weight parameter of freeze-dried sericin.	42
4.7	Molecular weight parameter of the extracted copolymers.	43
	CHAPTER V	
5.1	FTIR spectra of extracted sericin-g-PLA with different mass	
	ratio (wt%).	51
5.2	Purposed graft copolymerization mechanism between sericin	
	and PLA.	52
5.3	Molecular weight parameter of the extracted copolymers.	54

FIGURE		PAGE	
	CHAPTER VI		
6.1	Swelling percentage of cross-linked sericin-g-PLA with		
	acrylic acid as a function of plasma treatment time.	62	
6.2	Purposed cross-linked mechanism of sericin-g-PLA with		
	acrylic acid.	63	
6.3	TGA curve of sericin (Nang Lai, NL), PLA and NL-g-PLA.	65	
6.4	TGA curves of acrylic acid with and without plasma		
	treatment.	66	
6.5	TGA curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various		
	acrylic acid contents.	67	
6.6	TGA curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various		
	plasma treatment time.	68	
6.7	TGA curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various clay		
	contents.	69	
6.8	Stress-strain curves of 6 wt% of clay aerogel and 6 wt%		
	clay of aerogel with 5 wt% of sericin-g-PLA.	71	
6.9	Stress-strain curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with		
	various acrylic acid contents.	72	
6.10	Stress-strain curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with		
	various plasma treatment time.	73	
6.11	Stress-strain curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with		
	various clay contents.	74	
6.12	The storage modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with		
	various acrylic acid contents.	75	
6.13	The loss modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various		
	acrylic acid contents.	76	
6.14	The storage modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with		
	various plasma treatment time.	76	

FIGURE		PAGE
6.15	The loss modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various	
32	plasma treatment time.	77
6.16	The storage modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with	
	various clay contents.	77
6.17	The loss modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with various	
	clay contents.	78
	CHAPTER VII	
7.1	TGA curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic acid.	87
7.2	Stress-strain curves of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with	
	acrylic acid.	88
7.3	The storage modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with	
	acrylic acid.	90
7.4	The loss modulus of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic	
	acid.	90
7.5	SEM micrograph of 6 wt% of clay aerogel.	91
7.6	SEM micrograph of 6 wt% of clay aerogel with 5 wt% of	
	sericin-g-PLA.	92
7.7	SEM micrograph of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with acrylic	0.2
7 .0	acid.	93
7.8	FE-SEM micrograph of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with	0.4
7.0	acrylic acid.	94
7.9	Appearance of the aerogels.	95
7.10	Ethylene adsorption of silk sericin, 6 wt% of clay aerogel,	96
7 1 1	and 6 wt% of clay aerogel with 5 wt% of sericin-g-PLA. Purposed ethylene adsorption mechanism.	96
7.11	i urposed ethyrene adsorphon mechanism.	70

FIGUI	FIGURE	
7.12	Ethylene adsorption of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with	
	acrylic acid.	97
7.13	The adsorption and desorption isotherms of 6 wt% of clay	
	aerogel.	99
7.14	The adsorption and desorption isotherms of sericin-g-PLA	
	clay aerogel with acrylic acid.	99
7.15	The swelling percentage of sericin-g-PLA clay aerogel with	
	acrylic acid.	101

xvii

ABBREVIATIONS

DB Dok Bua species

LA Lactide Monomer

LP Luang Pairote species

MMT Montmorillonite clay

NL Nang Lai species

NN Nang Noi species

NR Natural rubber

PLA Poly(lactic alcohol)

SS Silk sericin

xviii

SYMBOLS

ρ Mass density

M Mass

V Volume

W Weight